

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Docket No. 20-1694

---

RENA C., individually and o/b/o A.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLONIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**THE COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES,**  
**COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF PHILADELPHIA,**  
**THE EDUCATION LAW CENTER - PA,**  
**THE PENNSYLVANIA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT,**  
**ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND**  
**THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER**

---

**Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of Pennsylvania entered on March 5, 2020 in Case No. 15-1914**

---

Bruce Jones, Esq.  
**Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP**  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South 7<sup>th</sup> Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 766-8893  
Email: [bjones@faegredrinker.com](mailto:bjones@faegredrinker.com)

Molly E. Flynn, Esq.  
**Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP**  
One Logan Square, Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 988-2836  
Email: [molly.flynn@faegredrinker.com](mailto:molly.flynn@faegredrinker.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Council of Parent  
Attorneys and Advocates, Community Legal*

*Services of Philadelphia, the Education Law Center - PA, Pennsylvania Institutional Law Project, ACLU Pennsylvania, and the Public Interest Law Center*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ATTORNEY’S FEES AWARDS ARE CRUCIAL TO VINDICATING THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE IDEA.....	4
A. Fee-shifting Provisions Are Typically Intended to Support Private Litigants by Attracting Competent Counsel To Enforce Civil Rights Laws.....	5
B. The Fee-shifting Provision of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act is Intended to Encourage Lawyers to Represent Parents and Accomplish the Statute’s Goals.....	8
C. The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Requires Parents to File Claims for Attorney’s Fees Awards in Federal Court. ....	13
D. The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Protects Attorney’s Fees Awards By Delineating A Narrow Set of Circumstances to Limit Awards.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISALLOWANCE OF TIME SPENT ON UNSUCCESSFUL ARGUMENTS IS CONTRARY TO LAW, DISCOURAGES ZEALOUS ADVOCACY, AND COULD IMPEDE THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAW.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	8
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....	6, 7
<i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-441-TAV-HBG, 2017 WL 9517513 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 7, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom. EEOC v. Dolgencorp,</i> <i>LLC</i> , 277 F.Supp.3d 932 (E.D. Tenn. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Goos v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 68 F.3d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Grant v. Martinez</i> , 973 F.2d 96 (2d Cir.1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1053, 113 S.Ct. 978, 122 L.Ed.2d 132 (1993).....	21
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	passim
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	20
<i>J.L. v. Ambridge Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 257 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	6
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>L.H. v. Hamilton Cty. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	8, 9

*Nydam v. Lennerton*,  
 948 F.2d 808 (1st Cir.1991) ..... 21

*P.N. v. Clementon Bd. of Educ.*,  
 442 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 2006) .....9

*PARC v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*,  
 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa 1972) .....3

*Rena C. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.*,  
 890 F.3d 404 (3d Cir.) ..... 14, 18, 22

*Rena C. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.*,  
 —F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 1059684 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2020) ..... 4, 7, 17

*Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington, Mass. v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.*,  
 471 U.S. 359 (1985) ..... 8, 9

*Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.*,  
 550 U.S. 516 (2007) .....8

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....2, 3, 8, 9, 13, 14, 17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)..... 15

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976.....5

Education for All Handicapped Act .....8

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1985 ..... 15

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995 ..... 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 22

Pa. R. Prof. Conduct Preamble ..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

141 Cong. Rec. S14,413 (1995)..... 15

S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985) ..... 9, 13, 16

Melanie Archer, *Access and Equity in the Due Process System: Attorney Representation and Hearing Outcomes in Illinois, 1997-2002* (December 2002) ..... 11

Thomas Hehir, et al., *Students from Low-Income Families and Special Education*, The Century Foundation, Jan. 17, 2019 ..... 11

Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, Comment, *Getting Their (Due) Process: Parents and Lawyers in Special Education Due Process Hearings in Pennsylvania*, 163 U. PA. L. REV. 1805 (2015) ..... 10, 12

Elisa Hyman et. al., *How IDEA Fails Families Without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering*, 20 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 107 (2011) ..... 12

Lisa Lukasik, *Special-Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North Carolina’s First Tier*, 118 W. VA. L. REV. 735 (2015) ..... 11

Pa. Dept. Educ., Bureau Spec. Educ., *Special Education Statistical Summary 2018-2019*, Table 1 (November 2019), <https://penndata.hbg.psu.edu/Portals/66/documents/> ..... 10

Robert L. Tsai, *Conceptualizing Constitutional Litigation as Anti-Government Expression: A Speech Centered Theory of Court Access*, Am. U. L. Rev. 835, 890 (2002) ..... 15
